events that may have a dilution effect on the
Bondholder’s interest under the Bond.

New Shares New Shares issued upon Conversion shall rank pari
passu in all respects with all the Shares then in
issue and be entitled to all dividends and other
distributions the record date of which falls on or
after the date of the Conversion.

Based on the initial conversion price of HK$0.15
per New Share and assumed full Conversion,
200,000,000 New Shares will be issued, representing
approximately 5.8% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company and approximately 5.5% of
the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the Conversion.

The New Shares will be issued under the general
mandate granted to the Directors at the annual
general meeting of the Company held on 16th June,
2004

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming full Conversion at the initial conversion price of HK$0.15 per
Share, the change in the shareholding structure upon full conversion of the
Bond will be as follows:

Before Conversion Immediately after Conversion
% of the issued
share capital of

% of issued the Company
Number of share capital of Number of  as enlarged by

Shareholders Shares the Company  Shares the Conversion

High Rank Enterprises
Limited (Note 1) 1,140,000,000 33.10% 1,140,000,000 31.28%

Morgan Estate Assets
Limited (Note 2) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 7.41%

On Tai Profits Limited
(Note 3) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 7.41%

Morcambe Corporation
(Note 4) 270,000,000 7.84% 270,000,000 7.41%

Successful Future Services
Limited (Note 5) 10,000,000 0.29% 10,000,000 0.27%

Mr. Man O Fu 464,396,284 13.48% 464,396,284 12.74%

Subscriber – – 200,000,000 5.49%

Other public shareholders 1,020,016,725 29.61% 1,020,016,725 27.99%

Total 3,444,413,009 100.00% 3,644,413,009 100.00%

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung,
being the executive Directors, is interested in approximately 31.58% of the
issued share capital of High Rank Enterprises Limited. Mr. Ho Tsam Hung,
Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

2. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Tsam Hung.

3. On Tai Profits Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Pak Hung.

4. Morcambe Corporation is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Kam Hung.

5. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung,
being the executive Directors, is interested in 25% of the issued share